

Kim Reynolds governor

## **Office of the Governor**

Adam Gregg lt governor

May 17, 2019

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 377, an Act extending immunity from tort liability to certain nonprofit corporations providing emergency response services.

The above Senate File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely, Hui Roolds

Kim Recholds Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



Senate File 377

## AN ACT

EXTENDING IMMUNITY FROM TORT LIABILITY TO CERTAIN NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS PROVIDING EMERGENCY RESPONSE SERVICES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 670.4, subsection 1, paragraph k, Code 2019, is amended to read as follows:

k. A claim based upon or arising out of an act or omission of a municipality in connection with an emergency response including but not limited to acts or omissions in connection with emergency response communications services. For the purposes of this paragraph, "municipality" includes a nonprofit corporation that delivers such emergency response services on behalf of a city, county, township, or benefited fire district pursuant to a written contract. The city, county, township, or benefited fire district shall file the written contract and any amendment, modification, or notice of termination of the contract in an electronic format with the secretary of state within thirty days of the effective date of the contract,

Senate File 377, p. 2

amendment, modification, or	termination in a manner specified
by the secretary of state.	
Charles Schmid	In Jonabh meer
CHARLES SCHNEIDER	LINDA UPMEYER

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 377, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON

Secretary of the Senate

KIM REXNOLDS

Governor

Approved May MM, 2019